

No. 2024-059 February 15, 2024

U.S. Treasury statement regarding extended agreement on digital services taxes imposed by Austria, France, Italy, Spain, United Kingdom

The U.S. Treasury Department today announced that in light of the revised timeline for adoption and signature of the Pillar One multilateral convention (MLC), Austria, France, Italy, Spain, and the United Kingdom have decided to extend from December 23, 2023, until June 30, 2024, the political agreement set forth in the joint statement issued on October 21, 2021, regarding their agreement that (as part of Pillar One) they will withdraw all unilateral measures concerning the imposition of digital services taxes (DSTs) once Pillar One takes effect.

As explained in the <u>Treasury release</u>, the updated joint statement fully incorporates the provisions of the October 21, 2021 joint statement, other than replacing the example of the application of the agreement in the Annex with an updated example showing the application of the agreement as extended to June 30, 2024, in accordance with the updated joint statement.

Summary of political agreement in October 21, 2021 joint statement

The October 21, 2021 joint statement explained that to the extent taxes that accrue to Austria, France, Italy, Spain, and the United Kingdom with respect to existing unilateral measures during a defined period after political agreement is reached, and before Pillar One takes effect, exceed an amount equivalent to the tax due under Pillar One in the first full year of Pillar One implementation (as prorated), such excess amount of tax collected will be creditable against the portion of the corporate income tax liability.

As part of this compromise, the United States agreed to terminate certain proposed trade actions and commits to not impose further trade actions against Austria, France, Italy, Spain, and the United Kingdom with respect to their existing digital services taxes until the end of an interim period.

KPMG observation

The extension of these rules does not cover similar agreements with India or Turkey, both announced in November 2021.

© 2024 KPMG LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

kpmg.com/socialmedia



The information contained in TaxNewsFlash is not intended to be "written advice concerning one or more Federal tax matters" subject to the requirements of section 10.37(a)(2) of Treasury Department Circular 230, as the content of this document is issued for general informational purposes only, is intended to enhance the reader's knowledge on the matters addressed therein, and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organization.

KPMG International Limited is a private English company limited by guarantee and does not provide services to clients. No member firm has any authority to obligate or bind KPMG International or any other member firm vis-à-vis third parties, nor does KPMG International have any such authority to obligate or bind any member firm.

Direct comments, including requests for subscriptions, to <u>Washington National Tax</u>. For more information, contact KPMG's Federal Tax Legislative and Regulatory Services Group at + 1 202.533.3712, 1801 K Street NW, Washington, DC 20006-1301.

To unsubscribe from TaxNewsFlash, reply to Washington National Tax.

Privacy | Legal